

No. 07-615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT FOR THE
ARMED FORCES OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

	GREGORY G. GARRE <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	GREGORY G. KATSAS <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
JOHN B. BELLINGER, III <i>Legal Adviser Department of State Washington, D.C. 20520</i>	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
ROBERT F. HOYT <i>General Counsel Department of the Treasury Washington, D.C. 20220</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER LEWIS S. YELIN <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument 13

I. By accepting payment from the United States,
respondent relinquished his right to attach the
Cubic judgment 13

A. The Cubic judgment is “at issue” before the
Claims Tribunal 13

B. The court of appeals’ reasons for finding the
Cubic judgment not “at issue” are without
merit 21

II. If the Court determines that respondent has not
relinquished his right to attach the Cubic judgment,
it should vacate the court of appeals’ judgment and
remand with instructions to affirm on alternative
grounds 23

A. At the time the Ninth Circuit ruled, the Cubic
judgment was not blocked 23

B. The Cubic judgment is now blocked and
subject to attachment under TRIA 30

Conclusion 32

Appendix:

Statement of Claim, *Ministry of Def. of the Islamic
Republic of Iran v. Cubic Corp.*, No. B/66 (Iran-
U.S. Claims Tribunal filed Jan. 19, 1982) 1a

Rejoinder of the United States, *Ministry of Def.
of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Corp.*,
No. B/66 (Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal filed
Jan. 9, 1984) 12a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Statement of Claim, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States</i> , No. B/61 (Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal filed Jan. 19, 1982) (as redacted by petitioner)	22a
Consolidated Response of the United States: Part 1, Response of Liability Claims by Company, Vol. 6, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States</i> , No. B/61 (Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal)	46a
Rebuttal of the United States to Claimant’s Reply: Statement No. 16 (Cubic Corp.), <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States</i> , No. B/61 (Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal)	51a
Letter from M.H. Zahedin-Labbar, Agent of the Islamic Republic of Iran, to Allen S. Weiner, Agent of the United States, Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal, regarding Case No. B61 (Cubic Defence Systems Inc.) (Jan. 14, 1999) (Exhibit 31 to the Rebuttal of the United States)	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	25, 32
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Rubin</i> , 484 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857)	21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	2, 19
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	14
<i>Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008)	32
<i>Futura Trading Corp. v. National Iranian Oil Co.</i> , 13 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. 99 (1986)	18, 80a
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998), appeal pending, No. 99-56380 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 19, 1999)	5, 64a, 65a
<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States</i> , 14 Iran-U.S. C.T.R. (1987)	3, 4
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	22
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	22
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of New York</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	13
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	31
International accords, statutes, regulations and rule:	
Algiers Accords, Jan. 19, 1981, 20 I.L.M. 224	2
Act of January 28, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338 (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. 1605A)	6
Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. 2751 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 1604	9
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4)	16

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)	6, 7, 30
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. 1701	2
50 U.S.C. 1702	2
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322:	
§ 201, 116 Stat. 2337	7
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337	7, 9, 13, 24, 30, 32
§ 201(c)(1), 116 Stat. 2337	7
§ 201(c)(4), 116 Stat. 2337	7, 13, 14, 15, 18
§ 201(d)(2)(A), 116 Stat. 2339	7, 24, 26, 30
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1541:	
§ 2002(a), 114 Stat. 1541	6, 18
§ 2002(a)(2)(B)-(D), 114 Stat. 1542	7
§ 2002(b)(2), 114 Stat. 1543	6
§ 2002(b)(2)(A), 114 Stat. 1543	19
§ 2002(b)(2)(B), 114 Stat. 1543	19
§ 2002(c), 114 Stat. 1543	19
5 U.S.C. 7701(d)(1)	15
5 U.S.C. 7701(d)(2)	15
Exec. Order No. 12,170, 3 C.F.R. 457 (1980)	2, 26
Exec. Order No. 12,277, 3 C.F.R. 105 (1982)	2, 26
Exec. Order No. 12,278, 3 C.F.R. 107 (1982)	2, 26
Exec. Order No. 12,279, 3 C.F.R. 109 (1982)	2, 26
Exec. Order No. 12,280, 3 C.F.R. 110 (1982)	2, 26

VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 12,281, 3 C.F.R. 112 (1982)	2, 26
Exec. Order No. 12,282, 3 C.F.R. 113 (1982)	3
Exec. Order No. 13,382, 3 C.F.R. 170 (2006)	11
22 C.F.R. Pts. 120-130	26
31 C.F.R.:	
Section 535.201	2
Sections 535.210-535.222	26
Sections 535.211-535.214	2
Section 535.215	2, 26
Section 535.215(a)	29
Section 535.215(c)	27
Section 535.311	24, 25
Section 535.333(a)	29
Section 535.333(c)	29
Section 535.579(a)	3, 25
Section 535.579(a)(2)	9, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	15
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	14
148 Cong. Rec. 23,121 (2002)	13
68 Fed. Reg. 8080 (2003)	7, 8
70 Fed. Reg. 69,039 (2005)	27
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
pp. 71,991-71,992	11, 30
p. 71,991	11
p. 71,992	11, 30, 32

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Int'l Sales Corp.</i> , No. 7365/FMC (Int'l Ct. of Arbitration of the Int'l Chamber of Commerce), <i>reprinted in</i> 13 Mealey's Int'l Arbitration Report (Oct. 1998) . . . <i>passim</i>	
Office of Foreign Assets Control, Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Foreign Assets Control Regulations for Exporters and Importers</i> (June 15, 2007)	27, 28
4 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	21, 22
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000)	14
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	14, 15
